
NEDERLANDS

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Productbeschrijving
L-Mesitran Foam is een steriel, niet-klevend, hydrofiel polyu-
rethaan circa 3 mm dik schuimverband dat is geïmpregneerd 
met de gepatenteerde L-Mesitran Soft-gel. Deze gel bevat: 40% 
medische honing, medische hypoallergene lanoline, propy-
leenglycol, PEG 4000 en vitamine C en E. Het schuim is in staat 
exsudaat te absorberen en vast te houden. 

Het product zorgt voor een vochtige omgeving waarin de 
wond kan genezen. De heling van de wond wordt gestimuleerd 
doordat autolyse van necrotische en andere gedevitaliseerde 
weefsels wordt bevorderd. Hierdoor wordt de preparatie van 
het wondbed ondersteund en de migratie van epitheelcellen 
gestimuleerd.  

- L-Mesitran Foam heeft antibacteriële eigenschappen. 
- L-Mesitran Foam is een primair wondverband dat met een 
geschikte zwachtel kan worden bevestigd.
- Door het gebruik van natuurlijke ingrediënten kan de kleur van 
het product per partij verschillen (wit - geel - bruin). 
- De gel kan honingkristallen bevatten, maar dit heeft geen 
invloed op de werkzaamheid en/of toepassing van de gel. 

Indicaties
L-Mesitran Foam is geschikt voor de behandeling van diverse 
typen exsuderende wonden, zoals (diabetische) zweren, 
drukulcera, eerstegraads en tweedegraads brandwonden, 
wonden met schimmels, donorplaatsen, chronische wonden en 
post-chirurgische wonden.
Het schuimverband kan gedurende het hele genezingsproces 
worden toegepast. 

Contra-indicaties
Niet gebruiken voor patiënten van wie bekend is dat ze gevoelig 
zijn voor het verband of voor een van de bestanddelen ervan.  

Preventieve maatregelen en opmerkingen
1. Raadpleeg altijd een arts voor correcte behandeling van de 
wond.
2. Gebruik het verband niet als de verpakking reeds is geopend 
of beschadigd. Niet gebruiken nadat de uiterste gebruiksdatum 
is verlopen.
3. Inspecteer en reinig de wond voor gebruik van het verband 
overeenkomstig de lokale protocollen.
4. Na de eerste verbandwisselingen lijkt de wond soms groter 
te worden door het autolytisch débridement. Dit is normaal en 
doet zich voor door verwijdering van het gedevitaliseerde weef-
sel, waarbij het wondbed wordt geprepareerd voor genezing.
5. Elk L-Mesitran-schuimverband is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
eenmalig gebruik. Gooi het gebruikte product weg volgens de 
lokale voorschriften. 

Gebruiksinstructies
1. Verwijder het L-Mesitran Foam-verband uit de verpakking en 
knip het in de gewenste maat.
2. Haal beide beschermlagen van de achterkant van het verband 
en plaats de met honing geïmpregneerde zijde op de wond.
3. Bedek en bevestig met een geschikt secundair verband.
4. Inspecteer de wond en het omringende weefsel regelmatig, 
overeenkomstig lokale protocollen.
5. In geval van overgevoeligheid voor het verband of een van de 
bestanddelen, dient het verband op de juiste manier te worden 
verwijderd en het wondgebied zorgvuldig te worden gereinigd. 

Frequentie van verbandwisseling
L-Mesitran Foam kan maximaal 7 dagen op de wond blijven, af-
hankelijk van de staat van de wond en de hoeveelheid exsudaat. 
Bij zwaar exsuderende of geïnfecteerde wonden zijn frequente 
verbandwisselingen nodig.  

Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij bewaren
Bewaren tussen 5 ˚C en 25 ˚C. Vermijd direct zonlicht en vocht.

ENGLISH
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Product description
L-Mesitran Foam is a sterile non adherent hydrophilic polyur
thane foam dressing of about 3 mm, impregnated with the pa
ented L-Mesitran Soft gel. This gel contains: 40% medical grade
honey, medical grade hypoallergenic lanolin, propylene glycol,
PEG 4000 and vitamins C & E. The foam is capable of absorbing
and retaining exudate. 

The product creates a moist wound healing environment. This
stimulates wound healing by facilitating autolysis of necrotic and
other devitalised material, aiding wound bed preparation and
promoting  epithelial cell migration.  

- L-Mesitran Foam has antibacterial properties. 
- L-Mesitran Foam is a primary wound dressing that can be 

secured with suitable bandage.
- Due to the use of natural ingredients, each batch of product 

may vary in colour (white - yellow - brown). 
- The gel may contain honey crystals, however this will not affect 

the effectiveness and/or application of the gel. 

Indications
L-Mesitran Foam can be used in the treatment of a wide range of
exuding wounds, such as (diabetic) ulcers, pressure ulcers, s
perficial and partial thickness burns, fungating wounds, donor
sites, chronic wounds and post-operative wounds.
The foam dressing can be used throughout the healing process. 

Contraindications
Do not use on patients who are known to be sensitive to the
dressing or any of its components.  

 Preventive measures and comments
1. Always consult a physician for proper management of the
wound.
2. Do not use if the pouch is damaged or already opened. Do not
use after the expiry date.
3. Inspect and clean the wound according to local protocol
before use.
4. Due to autolytic debridement the wound may appear to
increase in size after the first dressing changes. This is normal
and occurs as the devitalised tissue is removed, preparing the
wound bed for healing.
5. Each L-Mesitran Foam dressing is for single use only. Dispose
the used product as per local protocol. 

Instructions for use
1. Remove L-Mesitran Foam from the pouch and cut it to the
desired size as appropriate.
2. Peel off both backing sheets from the dressing and place the
honey-impregnated side on the wound.

3. Cover and secure with the appropriate secondary dressing.
4. Inspect the wound and the surrounding tissue regularly, as per
local protocols.
5. In the event of intolerance to the dressing or one of its comp
nents, remove the dressing using appropriate techniques and
clean the area carefully. 

Frequency of change
L-Mesitran Foam can stay up to 7 days on the wound, depending
on  the state of the wound and amount of exudate produced.
Frequent changes may be necessary with heavily exuding or
infected wounds.  

Storage precautions
Store between 5˚C and 25˚C (41˚-77˚F). Avoid direct sunlight
and moisture.

DEUTSCH
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Produktbeschreibung
L-Mesitran Foam ist ein steriler und nicht haftender hydrophiler
Verband aus Polyurethanschaum, der eine Höhe von ca. 3
mm hat und mit dem patentierten L-Mesitran Soft Wundgel
imprägniert ist. Das Gel enthält  40 % medizinisch wirksamen
Honig, hypoallergenes Lanolin medizinischer Qualität,
Propylenglykol, PEG 4000 sowie Vitamin C und E. Der
Schaumverband absorbiert und speichert Wundexsudat. 

Der Verband schafft ein feuchtes Wundheilungsmilieu, das die
Autolyse von nekrotischem und sonstigem devitalisiertem
Gewebe fördert und somit die Wundheilung anregt. Dies dient
der Wundbettvorbereitung und fördert die Migration von
Epithelzellen.  

- L-Mesitran Foam hat eine antibakterielle Wirkung. 
- L-Mesitran Foam ist ein Primärverband, der mit einem
entsprechenden Sekundärverband fixiert werden kann.
- Aufgrund der natürlichen Bestandteile des Produkts kann es zu
farblichen Abweichungen (weiß – gelb – braun) kommen. 
- Der im Gel enthaltene Honig kann u. U. kristallisieren, was
jedoch die Wirksamkeit und/oder die Anwendung des Gels nicht
beeinträchtigt. 

Anwendungsgebiete
L-Mesitran Foam kann bei der Versorgung einer Vielzahl
verschiedener sezernierender Wunden eingesetzt werden, wie
beispielsweise bei (diabetischen) Ulzera, Druckgeschwüren,
Verbrennungen 1. und 2. Grades, bei exulzierenden Wunden,
Entnahmestellen sowie bei chronischen oder postoperativen
Wunden.
Der Schaumverband kann über den gesamten
Wundheilungsprozesses hinweg verwendet werden. 

Gegenanzeigen
Bei bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber dem Produkt
oder seinen Bestandteilen darf der Verband nicht eingesetzt
werden.  

 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Hinweise
1. Ziehen Sie zur adäquaten Versorgung der Wunde stets einen
Arzt zu Rate.
2. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Siegelverpackung
beschädigt ist oder bereits geöffnet wurde. Die Verbände dürfen
nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwendet werden.
3. Untersuchen und reinigen Sie die Wunde vor dem Anlegen
des Verbands gemäß der vor Ort geltenden Richtlinien.
4. Aufgrund des autolytischen Débridements kann die Wunde
nach den ersten Verbandwechseln zunächst größer erscheinen.
Es handelt sich dabei um einen natürlichen Prozess, der auf den
Abbau devitalisierten Gewebes zurückzuführen ist und die
Heilung des Wundgrundes vorbereitet.
5. L-Mesitran Foam Schaumverbände sind nur für den Einmal
Gebrauch vorgesehen. Entsorgen Sie die Verbände nach der
Verwendung gemäß der vor Ort geltenden Richtlinien. 

Anwendungshinweise
1. Nehmen Sie L-Mesitran Foam aus der Verpackung und
schneiden Sie den Verband auf die benötigte Größe zu.
2. Ziehen Sie beide Schutzfolien ab und legen Sie die mit Honig
imprägnierte Seite auf die Wunde.
3. Legen Sie einen adäquaten Sekundärverband über dem
Schaumverband an, um diesen zu fixieren.
4. Untersuchen Sie die Wunde und das umgebende Gewebe
gemäß der vor Ort geltenden Richtlinien in regelmäßigen
Abständen.
5. Bei Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber dem Schaumverband
oder seinen Bestandteilen entfernen Sie diesen unter
Verwendung adäquater Methoden und reinigen den gesamten
Bereich sorgfältig. 

Häufigkeit der Verbandwechsel
In Abhängigkeit vom Zustand der Wunde und der
Exsudatmenge kann L-Mesitran Foam bis zu 7 Tage auf der
Wunde verbleiben. Bei stark sezernierenden oder infizierten
Wunden müssen die Verbandwechsel häufiger durchgeführt
werden.  

Lagerungshinweise
Zwischen 5˚C und 25˚C (41˚–77˚F) lagern und vor Feuchtigkeit
und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen

FRANÇAIS
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Description du produit
L-Mesitran Foam est un pansement d’environ 3 mm, non adhésif 
et stérile, constitué de mousse en polyuréthane hydrophile. Il 
est imprégné du gel breveté L-Mesitran Soft. Ce gel contient : 
40 % de miel de qualité médicale, lanoline hypoallergénique de 
qualité médicale, propylène glycol, PEG 4000 et vitamines C et E. 
La mousse est capable d’absorber et de retenir les exsudats. 

Le produit offre un environnement humide, favorable à la 
cicatrisation des plaies. Cela stimule la cicatrisation des plaies 
en facilitant l’autolyse des tissus nécrotiques et dévitalisés, ce 
qui permet d’aider à préparer le lit de la plaie et à promouvoir la 
migration des cellules épithéliales.  

- L-Mesitran Foam possède des propriétés antibactériennes. 
- L-Mesitran Foam est un pansement primaire pouvant être fixé 
au moyen d’un bandage adéquat.
- Compte tenu de l’utilisation d’ingrédients naturels, la couleur de 
chaque lot de produit peut varier (blanc – jaune – marron). 
- Le gel contient des cristaux de miel ; toutefois, cela n’affectera 
en rien l’efficacité et/ou l’application du gel. 

Indications
L-Mesitran Foam peut être utilisé dans le traitement d’une 

grande variété de plaies exsudatives, comme les ulcères 
(diabétiques), les escarres, les brûlures de premier et de 
deuxième degré, les plaies d’apparence fongueuse, les sites 
donneurs de greffe, les plaies chroniques et les plaies post-
opératoires.
Le pansement en mousse peut être utilisé tout au long du 
processus de cicatrisation. 

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser chez les patients que l’on sait sensibles au 
pansement ou à l’un de ses composants.  

Mesures de prévention et autres conseils
1. Toujours consulter un médecin pour que la plaie soit 
correctement prise en charge.
2. Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert. Ne 
pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
3. Inspecter et nettoyer la plaie avant toute utilisation, 
conformément au protocole local.
4. Compte tenu du débridement autolytique, la plaie peut 
donner l’impression de s’être étendue après les premiers 
changements de pansement. Cela est normal et survient lors du 
retrait des tissus dévitalisés pour préparer le lit de la plaie en vue 
de sa cicatrisation.
5. Chaque pansement L-Mesitran Foam est exclusivement à 
usage unique. Éliminer le produit utilisé, conformément au 
protocole local. 
 
Mode d’emploi
1. Retirer L-Mesitran Foam de l’emballage et couper la taille de 
pansement désirée, au besoin.
2. Retirer les deux feuillets protecteurs du pansement et 
appliquer la face imprégnée de miel sur la plaie.
3. Recouvrir et fixer au moyen d’un pansement secondaire 
adapté.
4. Inspecter régulièrement la plaie et les tissus environnants, 
conformément aux protocoles locaux.
5. En cas d’intolérance au pansement ou à l’un de ses 
composants, retirer le pansement au moyen de techniques 
adaptées et nettoyer soigneusement la plaie. 

Fréquence de changement du pansement
L-Mesitran Foam peut rester jusqu’à 7 jours sur la plaie, en 
fonction de l’état de la plaie et de la quantité d’exsudat produite. 
Des changements fréquents peuvent être nécessaires si les plaies 
sont fortement exsudatives ou infectées.  
 
Précautions en matière de conservation
Conserver à une température entre 5 et 25 °C. Éviter toute 
exposition directe à la lumière du soleil et à l’humidité.

ESPAÑOL
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Descripción del producto
L-Mesitran Foam es un apósito de espuma de poliuretano 
hidrofílico estéril y no adherente de unos 3 mm, impregnado 
con el gel patentado L-Mesitran Soft. El gel contiene: Un 40 % de 
miel de grado médico, lanolina hipoalergénica de grado médico, 
propilenglicol, PEG 4000, y vitaminas C y E. La espuma puede 
absorber y retener el exudado. 

El producto crea un entorno de humedad óptimo para la 
cicatrización. Esto estimula la cicatrización de la herida facilitando 
la autólisis del tejido necrótico y de otros tejidos desvitalizados, 
promoviendo la preparación del lecho de la herida y la migración 
de las células epiteliales.  

L-Mesitran Foam tiene propiedades antibacterianas. 
L-Mesitran Foam es un apósito primario para heridas que puede 
sujetarse con una venda adecuada.
- Debido al uso de ingredientes naturales, es posible que el color 
de cada lote del producto varíe (blanco - amarillo - marrón). 
- Es posible que el gel contenga cristales de miel, pero esto no 
influirá sobre su efectividad y/o la aplicación del gel. 

Indicaciones
L-Mesitran Foam puede utilizarse en el tratamiento de un gran 
número de heridas con exudado, como úlceras (diabéticas), 
úlceras por presión, quemaduras superficiales y de espesor 
parcial, lesiones fungiformes, zonas de extracción, heridas 
crónicas y heridas de post-operatorio.
El apósito de espuma puede utilizarse durante todo el proceso 
de curación. 

Contraindicaciones
No utilizar en pacientes que sean sensibles a los apósitos o a 
cualquiera de sus componentes.  
 
 Medidas de prevención y comentarios
1. Consulte siempre a un médico para tratar la herida de forma 
adecuada.
2. No utilizar si la bolsa está deteriorada o si ya está abierta. No 
utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
3. Inspeccione y limpie la herida según el protocolo local antes 
de usar el producto.
4. Debido al desbridamiento autolítico, es posible que parezca 
que el tamaño de la herida ha aumentado después de cambiar 
el apósito las primeras veces. Esto es normal, y ocurre cuando 
se retira el tejido desvitalizado, para la preparación del lecho de 
la herida.
5. Cada apósito L-Mesitran Foam es de uso único. Deseche el 
producto según el protocolo local. 

Instrucciones de uso
1. Retire L-Mesitran Foam de la bolsa y recórtelo a la medida 
que desee.
2. Retire ambas hojas protectoras del apósito y coloque el lado 
impregnado de miel sobre la herida.
3. Cubra y sujete el apósito con una venda secundaria.
4. Inspeccione la herida y los tejidos adyacentes regularmente, 
según los protocolos locales.
5. En caso de intolerancia al apósito o a cualquiera de sus 
componentes, retírelo según los procedimientos adecuados y 
limpie la zona con cuidado. 

Frecuencia de cambio
Puede mantener L-Mesitran Foam en la herida hasta 7 días, 
dependiendo del estado de la herida y de la cantidad de 
exudado que produzca. Es posible que sea necesario cambiarlo 
a menudo si las heridas producen mucho exudado o están muy 
infectadas.  

Indicaciones de conservación
Conservar entre 5 ˚C y 25 ˚C (41 ˚- 77 ˚F). Mantener fuera de la 
luz solar y de la humedad.

SVENSKA
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Produktbeskrivning
L-Mesitran Foam är en steril icke-vidhäftande hydrofil 
polyuretanskumkompress, cirka 3 mm, impregnerad med 
patenterad L-Mesitran Soft-gel. Denna gel innehåller: 40 % 
medicinskt klassad honung, medicinskt klassad hypoallergen 
lanolin, propylenglkcol, PEG 4000 och vitamin C och E. Skummet 
har kapacitet att absorbera och bevara sårvätska.
Produkten skapar en fuktig sårmiljö. Detta stimulerar sårläkning 
genom att främja autolysis av nekrotiskt och annat devitaliserat 
material, vilket främjar preparation av sårbädd och epitel 
cellmigration.  

- L-Mesitran Foam har antibakteriella egenskaper. 
- L-Mesitran Foam är en primär sårkompress som kan hållas på 
plats med ett lämpligt bandage.
- På grund av de naturliga ingredienserna kan varje enskild 
produktbatch variera i färg (vit - gul - brun). 
- Gelen kan innehålla honungskristaller, vilket dock inte påverkar 
gelens effekt och/eller applicering. 

Indikationer
L-Mesitran Foam kan användas vid behandling av en rad olika 
vätskande sår som t.ex. diabetessår, trycksår, ytliga och delvis 
förtjockade brännsår, svampartade sår, donationsställen, kroniska 
sår och post-operativa sår.
Skumkompressen kan användas under hela läkningsprocessen. 

Kontraindikationer
Får ej användas på patienter som är erkänt känsliga mot 
kompressen eller någon av dess komponenter.  

Förebyggande åtgärder och kommentarer
1. Rådfråga alltid en läkare om korrekt sårbehandling.
2. Använd inte kompressen om förpackningen är skadad eller 
redan öppnad. Får ej användas efter utgångsdatumet.
3. Inspektera och rengör såret enligt sjukhusets riktlinjer före 
applicering av kompressen.
4. På grund av autolytisk debridering kan såret förefalla öka 
i storlek efter de första kompressbytena. Detta är normalt 
och uppstår när den devitaliserade vävnaden avlägsnas och 
sårbädden förbereds för läkning.
5. Varje L-Mesitran-skumkompress är endast avsedd för 
engångsbruk. Kassera den använda produkten enligt sjukhusets 
riktlinjer. 

Bruksanvisning
1. Ta upp L-Mesitran Foam ur förpackningen och klipp den till 
önskad storlek.
2. Dra av papperen på baksidan av kompressen och placera 
kompressen med den honungsimpregnerade sidan vänd mot 
såret.
3. Täck och sätt fast kompressen med ett lämpligt sekundärt 
bandage.
4. Inspektera såret och omgivande vävnad regebundet enligt 
sjukhusets riktlinjer.
5. Om patienten skulle reagera på kompressen eller någon av 
dess komponenter, ta bort kompressen med lämplig teknik och 
rengör sårområdet noga. 

Bytesintervall
L-Mesitran Foam kan sitta kvar i upp till sju (7) dagar på 
såret, beroende på sårets tillstånd och mängden sårvätska. 
Regelbundna byten kan vara nödvändigt vid kraftig utsöndring 
av sårvätska eller infekterade sår.  

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid förvaring
Förvaras mellan 5˚C och 25˚C. Undvik direkt solljus och fukt.

TÜRKÇE
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Ürün açıklaması
L-Mesitran Foam, patentli L-Mesitran Soft jel emdirilmiş,
yaklaşık 3 mm'lik steril yapışmaz hidrofilik poliüretan köpük yara
örtüsüdür. Jel içeriği: %40 tıbbi kullanıma uygun bal, tıbbi
kullanıma uygun hipoalerjenik lanolin, propilen glikol, PEG 4000
ve C & E vitaminleri. Köpük, eksüdayı emebilir ve durdurabilir. 

Ürün, nemli bir yara iyileştirme ortamı yaratır. Bu, nekrotik ve
diğer devitalize maddelerin otolizini kolaylaştırarak, yara yatağının
hazırlanmasına yardım ederek ve epitelyal hücre migrasyonunu
destekleyerek yaranın iyileşmesine yardımcı olur.  

- L-Mesitran Foam, antibakteriyel özelliklere sahiptir. 
- L-Mesitran Foam, uygun bandajla sabitlenebilen birincil yara
örtüsüdür.
- Doğal bileşenlerin kullanılmasına bağlı olarak, her ürün serisinin
rengi değişiklik gösterebilir (beyaz - sarı - kahverengi). 
- Jel, bal kristalleri içerebilir ancak bu, jelin etkinliğini ve/veya
uygulanışını etkilemeyecektir.

Endikasyonlar
L-Mesitran Foam, (diyabetik) ülser, basınç ülseri, yüzeysel ve
kısmi kalınlıkta yanıklar, mantarlaşan yaralar, donor sahalar, kronik
yaralar ve operasyon sonrası yaralar gibi çok sayıda eksüdalı
yaranın tedavisinde kullanılabilir.
Köpük yara örtüsü, iyileşme süreci boyunca kullanılabilir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Yara örtüsü veya bileşenlerinden herhangi birine duyarlı olduğu
bilinen hastalarda kullanmayın.

Önleyici tedbirler ve yorumlar
1. Yaranın uygun şekilde yönetilmesi için her zaman bir doktora
danışın.
2. Paket zarar görmüşse veya önceden açılmışsa kullanmayın. Son
kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
3. Kullanmadan önce yarayı yerel protokole uygun olarak kontrol
edin ve temizleyin.
4. Yara, otolitik debridmana bağlı olarak, ilk yara örtüsü
değiştikten sonra büyümüş gibi görünebilir. Bu normaldir ve yara
yatağını iyileşmeye hazırlayarak devitalize doku çıkarıldığında
meydana gelir.
5. Her bir L-Mesitran Foam yara örtüsü sadece tek kullanımlıktır. 

Kullanılmış ürünü yerel protokole göre atın.Kullanım
talimatları
1. L-Mesitran Foam paketten çıkarın ve uygun görüldüğü
şekilde istenen boyda kesin.
2. Her iki destek kağıdını yara örtüsünden ayırın ve bal emdirilmiş
yüzü yaranın üzerine yerleştirin.
3. Uygun ikincil yara örtüsü ile üzerini kapatın ve sabitleyin.
4. Yerel protokollere göre, yarayı ve çevresindeki dokuyu düzenli
olarak kontrol edin.
5. Yara örtüsü veya bileşenlerinden birine karşı duyarlılık olması
durumunda, yara örtüsünü uygun tekniklerle çıkarın ve bölgeyi
dikkatlice temizleyin. 

Değiştirme sıklığı
L-Mesitran Foam, yaranın durumuna ve üretilen eksüda
miktarına bağlı olarak yaranın üzerinde 7 güne kadar kalabilir

Ağır eksüdalı veya enfekte olmuş yaralarda sık değiştirmek 
gerekebilir. 

Saklama önlemleri
5˚C ve 25˚C (41˚-77˚F) arasında saklayın. Doğrudan güneş 
ışığından ve nemden kaçının.

NORSK
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Produktbeskrivelse
L-Mesitran Foam er en steril, ikke-klebende hydrofil 
skumbandasje av polyuretan på ca. 3 mm, impregnert med 
den patenterte L-Mesitran Soft-gelen. Denne gelen inneholder: 
40 % honning av medisinsk kvalitet, hypoallergenisk lanolin av 
medisinsk kvalitet, propylenglykol, PEG 4000 og vitamin C og E. 
Skummet er i stand til å absorbere og ivareta sårvæske. 

Produktet skaper et fuktig sårhelingsmiljø. Dette stimulerer 
sårheling ved å underlette autolyse av nekrotisk og annet 
devitalisert materiale, hvilket bidrar til å klargjøre sårsengen og 
fremme migrasjon av epitelceller.  

- L-Mesitran Foam har antibakterielle egenskaper. 
- L-Mesitran Foam er en primær sårbandasje som kan festes med 
en egnet forbinding.
- På grunn av de naturlige innholdsstoffene kan produktets farge 
variere fra parti til parti (hvit – gul – brun). 
- Gelen kan inneholde honningkrystaller, men dette vil ikke 
påvirke effektiviteten og/eller påføringen av gelen. 

Indikasjoner
L-Mesitran Foam kan brukes til behandling av en rekke 
eksuderende sår, for eksempel (diabetiske) sår, trykksår, 
overflatiske og delvis tykke brannsår, soppinfiserte sår, 
donorsteder, kroniske sår og postoperative sår.
Skumbandasjen kan brukes i løpet av helingsprosessen. 

Kontraindikasjoner
Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor 
bandasjen eller noen av dens komponenter.  

 Forebyggende tiltak og kommentarer
1. Du må alltid rådføre deg med lege vedrørende riktig 
behandling av såret.
2. Skal ikke brukes hvis posen er skadet eller allerede er åpnet. 
Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.
3. Undersøk og rengjør såret i samsvar med lokal protokoll før 
bruk.
4. Grunnet autolytisk debridement kan såret se større ut 
etter første bandasjebytte. Dette er normalt, og skjer når det 
devitaliserte vevet fjernes og såret klargjøres til heling.
5. Hver L-Mesitran Foam-bandasje er kun til engangsbruk. Kast 
det brukte produktet i henhold til lokal protokoll. 

Bruksanvisning
1. Fjern L-Mesitran Foam fra posen og beskjær den til ønsket 
størrelse ved behov.
2. Riv av bandasjens bakside og plasser den honningimpregnerte 
siden på såret.
3. Dekk og fest med en egnet sekundær forbinding.
4. Undersøk såret og det omgivende vevet jevnlig, i henhold til 
lokale protokoller.
5. Ved intoleranse overfor bandasjen eller komponenter i denne, 
må du fjerne bandasjen med egnede teknikker og rengjøre 
området nøye. 

Byttefrekvens
L-Mesitran Foam kan bli værende på såret i opptil syv dager, 
avhengig av sårets tilstand og mengden sårvæske som 
produseres. Bandasjen kan måtte byttes oftere ved sterkt 
eksuderende eller infiserte sår.  

Oppbevaringsbetingelser
Oppbevares mellom 5 ˚C og 25 ˚C (41–77 ˚F). Unngå direkte 
sollys og fuktighet.

DANSK

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Produktbeskrivelse
L-Mesitran Foam er en steril ikke-klæbende hydrofil 
polyuretanskumforbinding på ca. 3 mm imprægneret med 
den patenterede gel L-Mesitran Soft. Gelen indeholder: 
40 % medicinsk honning, medicinsk hypoallergen lanolin, 
propylenglykol, PEG 4000 og vitamin C og E. Skummet opsuger 
og binder sårvæsken. 

Produktet skaber et fugtigt sårhelingsmiljø. Det fremmer 
sårhelingen ved at understøtte nedbrydningen af nekrotisk væv 
og andet dødt materiale, forberedelsen af sårbunden til heling 
og indvæksten af epitelceller. 

- L-Mesitran Foam har antibakterielle egenskaber. 
- L-Mesitran Foam er en primær sårforbinding, som kan fikseres 
med en passende sekundærbandage.
- Da produktet indeholder naturlige ingredienser, kan farven 
variere fra parti til parti (hvid - gul - brun). 
- Der kan være honningkrystaller i gelen. Dette har ingen 
betydning for gelens virkning og/eller anvendelse. 

Indikationer
L-Mesitran Foam kan bruges i behandlingen af mange forskellige 
typer væskende sår, fx diabetiske sår, tryksår, første- og 
andengradsforbrændinger, kræftsår, donorsteder, kroniske sår og 
operationssår.
Skumforbindingen kan bruges gennem hele helingsprocessen. 

Kontraindikationer
Må ikke bruges til patienter med kendt overfølsomhed over for 
forbindingen eller nogen af dens bestanddele.  

 Forebyggende foranstaltninger og kommentarer
1. Tal altid med en læge om, hvordan såret skal behandles.
2. Må ikke bruges, hvis posen er beskadiget eller allerede åbnet. 
Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.
3. Undersøg og rens såret før brug i overensstemmelse med de 
lokale procedurer.
4. På grund af den autolytiske oprensning kan det se ud, som om 
såret bliver større, de første gange der skiftes forbinding. Dette 
er normalt og sker i takt med, at det døde væv forsvinder, og 
sårbunden forberedes til heling.
5. Hver L-Mesitran Foam-forbinding må kun bruges én gang. 
Bortskaf det brugte produkt i overensstemmelse med de lokale 
procedurer. 

Anvendelse
1. Tag L-Mesitran Foam-forbindingen ud af posen, og klip den til, 
hvis der er behov for det.

2. Træk begge stykker bagpapir af forbindingen, og anbring den 
honningimprægnerede side mod såret.
3. Beskyt og fiksér med en passende sekundærforbinding.
4. Undersøg såret og det omgivende væv regelmæssigt i 
overensstemmelse med de lokale procedurer.
5. I tilfælde af overfølsomhed over for forbindingen eller én af 
dens bestanddele fjernes forbindingen på en passende måde, og 
området renses omhyggeligt. 

Så ofte skal forbindingen skiftes
L-Mesitran Foam kan blive på såret i op til 7 dage afhængigt af 
sårets tilstand og mængden af sårvæske. Ved kraftigt væskende 
eller inficerede sår kan der være behov for hyppige skift.  

Opbevaring
Opbevares ved temperaturer mellem 5 ˚C og 25 ˚C (41-77 ˚F). 
Undgå direkte sol samt fugt.

PORTUGUÊS

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Descrição do Produto
O L-Mesitran Foam é um penso esterilizado em espuma 
de poliuretano hidrofílico não adesivo de cerca de 3 mm, 
impregnado com o patenteado gel L-Mesitran Soft. Este gel 
contém: 40% mel de grau médico, lanolina hipoalergénica de 
grau médico, propileno glicol, PEG 4000 e vitaminas C & E. A 
espuma retém e absorve o exsudato. 

O produto cria um ambiente húmido que estimula a cicatrização 
da ferida, facilitando a autólise de material necrótico e outro 
material desvitalizado, ajudando a preparação do leito da ferida e 
promovendo a migração das células epiteliais.  

- O L-Mesitran Foam tem propriedades antibacterianas. 
- O L-Mesitran Foam é um penso primário para feridas que pode 
ser fixado com uma ligadura adequada.
- Devido ao uso de ingredientes naturais, cada lote do produto 
pode apresentar variações de cor (branco - amarelo - castanho). 
- O gel pode conter cristais de mel, contudo isso não afetará a 
eficácia nem a aplicação do gel. 

Indicações
O L-Mesitran Foam pode ser usado no tratamento de uma vasta 
gama de feridas exsudativas, tais como úlceras (diabéticas), 
úlceras de pressão, queimaduras superficiais e pouco profundas, 
zonas doadoras, feridas crónicas e feridas pós-operatórias.
O penso de espuma pode ser usado ao longo de todo o 
processo curativo. 

Contraindicações
Não usar em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida ao penso 
ou a algum dos seus componentes.  

 Medidas preventivas e observações
1. Consulte sempre um médico para saber como tratar 
devidamente a ferida.
2. Não use se a bolsa estiver danificada ou se já estiver aberta. 
Não use depois da data de validade.
3. Antes de aplicar, inspecione e limpe a ferida conforme o 
protocolo local.
4. Devido ao desbridamento autolítico, a ferida pode parecer 
aumentar de tamanho depois de mudar o penso as primeiras 
vezes. Isto é normal e ocorre na medida em que o tecido 
desvitalizado é removido, preparando o leito da ferida para a 
cicatrização.
5. Cada penso L-Mesitran Foam só deve ser usado uma vez. Siga 
o protocolo vigente localmente ao deitar fora o produto. 

Instruções de utilização
1. Retire o penso L-Mesitran Foam da bolsa e corte-o no 
tamanho pretendido.
2. Remova ambas as películas da parte de trás do penso e 
coloque o lado impregnado com mel sobre a ferida.
3. Cubra e fixe com um penso secundário adequado.
4. Inspecione regularmente a ferida e o tecido circundante, 
conforme os protocolos vigentes localmente.
5. Em caso de intolerância ao penso ou a algum dos seus 
componentes, retire o penso com as técnicas apropriadas e 
limpe cuidadosamente a área. 

Frequência de mudança
O L-Mesitran Foam pode ficar até 7 dias na ferida, dependendo 
do estado da ferida e da quantidade de exsudato produzido. 
No caso de ferias muito exsudativas ou infetadas pode ser 
necessário mudar o penso com maior frequência.  

Precauções de armazenamento
Armazenar entre os 5˚ e os 25˚C (41˚-77˚F). Evite a humidade e a 
exposição direta à luz do sol.

AFRIKAANS

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Produkbeskrywing
L-Mesitran Foam is ’n steriele nieklewende hidrofiele poliuretaan-
skuimwondbedekking van omtrent 3 mm, deurtrek met die 
gepatenteerde L-Mesitran Soft-jel. Hierdie jel bevat: 40% mediese 
graad heuning, mediese graad hipoallergeniese lanolien, 
propileenglikol, PEG 4000 en vitamiene C & E. Die skuim kan 
eksudaat absorbeer en behou. 

Die produk skep ’n klam wondgenesingsomgewing. Dit 
stimuleer wondgenesing deur outolise van nekrotiese en ander 
lewelose materiaal te fasiliteer, wat help met wondbedbereiding 
en epiteelselmigrasie bevorder.  

- L-Mesitran Foam het antibakteriële eienskappe. 
- L-Mesitran Foam is ’n primêre wondbedekking wat met 
geskikte verbande vasgemaak kan word.
- Vanweë die gebruik van natuurlike bestanddele kan elke lot van 
die produk in kleur wissel (wit - geel - bruin). 
- Die jel mag heuningkristalle bevat, maar dit sal nie die 
doeltreffendheid en/of aanwending van die jel affekteer nie. 

Indikasies
L-Mesitran Foam kan gebruik word in die behandeling van 
‘n wye verskeidenheid uitwendige wonde, soos (diabetiese) 
ulkusse, drukkingulkusse, oppervlakkige en gedeeltelike dikte 
brandwonde, fungerende wonde, skenkerplekke, chroniese 
wonde en wonde na operasies.
Die skuimwondbedekking kan regdeur die genesingsproses 
gebruik word. 

Teenaanduidings
Moenie gebruik op pasiënte van wie dit bekend is dat hulle 
sensitief is vir die wondbedekking of enige van sy komponente 
nie.  
 

Voorkomende maatreëls en opmerkings
1. Raadpleeg altyd ’n dokter vir behoorlike bestuur van die wond.
2. Moenie gebruik as die sakkie beskadig is of reeds oopgemaak 
is nie. Moenie na die vervaldatum gebruik nie.
3. Inspekteer en maak die wond skoon volgens plaaslike protokol 
voor gebruik.
4. Weens outolitiese debridement kan die wond moontlik groter 
lyk na die eerste veranderings van die wondbedekking. Dit is 
normaal en kom voor terwyl die lewelose weefsel verwyder 
word, wat die wondbed vir genesing voorberei.
5. Elke L-Mesitran Skuimwondbedekking is alleenlik vir enkele 
gebruik. Doen die gebruikte produk weg volgens plaaslike 
protokol. 

Gebruiksaanwysings
1. Verwyder L-Mesitran Foam uit die sakkie en sny dit na die 
gewenste grootte soos toepaslik is.
2. Skil albei agterblaadjies af van die wondbedekking en plaas die 
heuning-deurdrenkte kant op die wond.
3. Bedek en maak vas met die toepaslike sekondêre verbande.
4. Inspekteer die wond en die omringende weefsel gereeld, soos 
volgens plaaslike protokols.
5. In geval van intoleransie van die wondbedekking of een van 
die komponente daarvan, verwyder die wondbedekking met 
toepaslike tegnieke en maak die area versigtig skoon. 

Gereeldheid van vervanging
L-Mesitran Foam kan tot 7 dae op die wond bly, afhangende 
van die toestand van die wond en hoeveelheid eksudaat 
geproduseer. Gereelde vervangings kan nodig wees met swaar 
afskeidende of besmette wonde.  

Bergingsvoorsorgmaatreëls
Berg tussen 5˚C en 25˚C (41˚-77˚F). Vermy direkte sonlig en vog.

SUOMI

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Tuotteen kuvaus
L-Mesitran Foam on noin 3 mm:n paksuinen steriili, tarttumaton, 
hydrofiilinen polyuretaanivaahtosidos, joka on kyllästetty 
patentoidulla L-Mesitran Soft -geelillä. Geelin ainesosat: 
Lääkehunaja (40 %), lääketieteelliseen käyttöön tarkoitettu 
hypoallergeeninen lanoliini, propyleeniglykoli, PEG 4000, 
C-vitamiini ja E-vitamiini. Sidoksen vaahtomuovi pystyy imemään 
ja pidättämään haavaeritettä. 

Tuote luo paranemista edistävän kostean haavaympäristön. 
Se stimuloi haavan paranemista vahvistamalla nekroottisen 
ja muutoin kuolleen kudoksen autolyysiä, helpottamalla 
haavanpohjan käsittelyä ja edistämällä epiteelisolumigraatiota.  

- L-Mesitran Foam -sidoksella on antibakteerisia ominaisuuksia. 
- L-Mesitran Foam on ensisijainen haavasidos, joka voidaan 
kiinnittää paikalleen käyttämällä sopivaa sidettä.
- Koska tuote valmistetaan luontaisista ainesosista, kussakin 
erässä olevien tuotteiden väreissä voi olla eroja (valkoinen - 
keltainen - ruskea). 
- Geelissä voi olla hunajakiteitä; tämä ei vaikuta geelin 
tehokkuuteen ja/tai käyttöön. 

Käyttöaiheet
L-Mesitran Foam -sidoksella voidaan hoitaa monenlaisia erittäviä 
haavoja, kuten (diabeettisia) haavaumia, painehaavoja, pinnallisia 
ja puolisyviä palovammoja, sieni-infektoituneita haavoja, 
luovutuskohtia, kroonisia haavoja ja leikkaushaavoja.
Vaahtomuovisidosta voidaan käyttää kaikissa 
parantumisvaiheissa. 

Vasta-aiheet
Ei saa käyttää potilaille, joiden tiedetään olevan herkkiä sidokselle 
tai jollekin sen aineosalle.  

 Ehkäisevät toimenpiteet ja kommentit
1. Keskustele oikeasta haavanhoitomenetelmästä aina lääkärin 
kanssa.
2. Ei saa käyttää, jos suojapussi on vaurioitunut tai valmiiksi 
avattu. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
3. Ennen kuin käytät sidosta, tarkasta ja puhdista haava 
paikallisten menettelyohjeiden mukaisesti.
4. Autolyyttisen puhdistumisen vuoksi haava voi alkuvaiheessa 
näyttää suurentuneelta, kun haavasidosta vaihdetaan. Tämä on 
normaali seuraus kuolleen kudoksen poistamisesta, ja sen jälkeen 
haavanpohjan parantuminen voi alkaa.
5. Kukin yksittäinen L-Mesitran Foam -haavasidos on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi vain yhden kerran. Hävitä käytetty tuote paikallisten 
menettelyohjeiden mukaisesti. 

Käyttöohjeet
1. Poista L-Mesitran Foam -sidos suojapussista ja leikkaa sopivan 
kokoiseksi tilanteen mukaan.
2. Irrota haavasidoksen kumpikin suojapaperi ja aseta hunajalla 
kyllästetty puoli haavan päälle.
3. Peitä ja kiinnitä sopivalla toissijaisella siteellä.
4. Tarkasta haava ja sen ympärillä oleva kudos säännöllisesti 
paikallisten menettelyohjeiden mukaisesti.
5. Jos ilmenee yliherkkyyttä sidokselle tai jollekin sen ainesosalle, 
poista haavasidos asianmukaisia tekniikkoja noudattaen ja 
puhdista alue huolellisesti. 
 
Sidosten vaihtoväli
L-Mesitran Foam -sidosta voidaan pitää haavan päällä enintään 7 
päivää haavan tilan ja eritemäärän mukaan. Paljon erittävien tai 
infektoituneiden haavojen sidokset voi olla tarpeen vaihtaa usein.  

Säilytysohjeet
Säilytettävä 5–25 ˚C:n lämpötilassa. Suojattava suoralta 
auringonvalolta ja kosteudelta.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚA

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Περιγραφή του προϊόντος
Το L-Mesitran Foam είναι ένα στείρο, μη κολλητικό, υδρόφιλο,
αφρώδες επίθεμα πολυουρεθάνης περίπου 3 mm, εμποτισμένο
με την πατενταρισμένη γέλη L-Mesitran Soft. Αυτή η γέλη
περιέχει: 40% μέλι ιατρικού τύπου, υποαλλεργική λανολίνη
ιατρικού τύπου, προπυλενογλυκόλη, PEG 4000 και βιταμίνες C και
E. Το αφρώδες υλικό έχει την ικανότητα να απορροφά και να
συγκρατεί το εξίδρωμα. 

Το προϊόν δημιουργεί ένα υγρό περιβάλλον για την επούλωση
του τραύματος. Αυτό το περιβάλλον διεγείρει την επούλωση του
τραύματος διευκολύνοντας την αυτόλυση του νεκρωτικού και
άλλου απονεκρωμένου υλικού, βοηθώντας στην προετοιμασία
της κοίτης του τραύματος και ενισχύοντας τη μετανάστευση
επιθηλιακών κυττάρων.  

- Το L-Mesitran Foam έχει αντιβακτηριακές ιδιότητες. 

- Το L-Mesitran Foam είναι ένα βασικό επίθεμα τραυμάτων το
οποίο μπορεί να στερεωθεί με κατάλληλο επίδεσμο.
- Λόγω της χρήσης φυσικών συστατικών, κάθε παρτίδα του
προϊόντος μπορεί να διαφέρει όσον αφορά το χρώμα (λευκό -
κίτρινο - καφέ). 
- Η γέλη μπορεί να περιέχει κρυστάλλους μελιού, ωστόσο
αυτό δεν θα επηρεάσει την αποτελεσματικότητα ή/και την
εφαρμογή της. 

Ενδείξεις
Το L-Mesitran Foam μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την
αντιμετώπιση ενός ευρέος φάσματος εξιδρωματικών τραυμάτων,
όπως (διαβητικά) έλκη, κατακλίσεις, επιπολής εγκαύματα και
εγκαύματα μερικού πάχους, μυκητοειδή έλκη/καρκινικές
εξελκώσεις, δότριες επιφάνειες, χρόνια τραύματα και
μετεγχειρητικά τραύματα.
Το αφρώδες επίθεμα μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε όλη τη
διαδικασία επούλωσης. 

Αντενδείξεις
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία στο
επίθεμα ή σε οποιοδήποτε από τα συστατικά του.  

 Προληπτικά μέτρα και παρατηρήσεις
1. Να συμβουλεύεστε πάντα γιατρό για τη σωστή διαχείριση του
τραύματος.
2. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε αν ο φακελίσκος έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή
έχει ήδη ανοιχτεί. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία
λήξης.
3. Πριν από τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε και καθαρίστε το τραύμα
σύμφωνα με το τοπικό πρωτόκολλο.
4. Λόγω της αυτολυτικής απομάκρυνσης του νεκρωτικού
ιστού, το μέγεθος του τραύματος μπορεί να φαίνεται
μεγαλύτερο μετά τις πρώτες αλλαγές του επιθέματος. Αυτό
είναι φυσιολογικό και συμβαίνει καθώς απομακρύνεται ο
απονεκρωμένος ιστός, προετοιμάζοντας την κοίτη του
τραύματος για επούλωση.
5. Κάθε επίθεμα L-Mesitran Foam προορίζεται για μία μόνο
χρήση. Απορρίψτε το χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν σύμφωνα με το
τοπικό πρωτόκολλο. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
1. Βγάλτε το L-Mesitran Foam από τον φακελίσκο και κόψτε το
στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος που απαιτείται.
2. Αποκολλήστε τα καλυπτικά φύλλα του επιθέματος και
τοποθετήστε την πλευρά που είναι εμποτισμένη με μέλι επάνω
στο τραύμα.
3. Καλύψτε και στερεώστε με κατάλληλο δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
4. Να επιθεωρείτε τακτικά το τραύμα και τον περιβάλλοντα ιστό,
σύμφωνα με τα τοπικά πρωτόκολλα.
5. Σε περίπτωση δυσανεξίας στο επίθεμα ή σε κάποιο από τα
συστατικά του, αφαιρέστε το επίθεμα με κατάλληλες τεχνικές και
καθαρίστε προσεκτικά την περιοχή.

Συχνότητα αλλαγής
Το L-Mesitran Foam μπορεί να παραμείνει επάνω στο τραύμα
έως και για 7 ημέρες, ανάλογα με την κατάσταση του τραύματος
και την ποσότητα του παραγόμενου εξιδρώματος. Μπορεί
να απαιτηθούν συχνές αλλαγές στα έντονα εξιδρωματικά ή
μολυσμένα τραύματα. 

Προφυλάξεις φύλαξης
Φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 5 ˚C και 25 ˚C (41-77 ˚F).
Αποφύγετε την έκθεση στο άμεσο ηλιακό φως και την υγρασία.

ITALIANO

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Descrizione del prodotto
L-Mesitran Foam è una medicazione in schiuma poliuretanica, 
idrofila, non aderente, sterile, di circa 3 mm di spessore, 
impregnata con il gel brevettato --L-Mesitran Soft. Questo gel 
contiene: 40% di miele per uso medico, lanolina ipoallergenica 
per uso medico, propilenglicole, PEG 4000 e le vitamine C ed E. 
La schiuma è capace di assorbire e trattenere l'essudato. 

Il prodotto crea un ambiente umido per la guarigione della ferita. 
Questo stimola la guarigione della ferita poiché facilita l'autolisi 
del materiale necrotico o comunque devitalizzato, favorisce la 
preparazione del letto della ferita e promuove la migrazione delle 
cellule epiteliali.  

- L-Mesitran Foam ha proprietà antibatteriche. 
- L-Mesitran Foam è una medicazione per ferite primarie, che può 
essere fissata con un bendaggio idoneo.
- Dato l'uso di ingredienti naturali, ogni lotto del prodotto può 
avere un colore diverso (bianco, giallo, marrone). 
- Il gel può contenere cristalli di miele, ma questo non pregiudica 
l'efficacia e/o l'applicazione del gel. 

Indicazioni
L-Mesitran Foam può essere utilizzato nel trattamento di 
un'ampia gamma di ferite essudanti, come ad esempio ulcere 
(diabetiche), ulcere da decubito, ustioni superficiali e a spessore 
parziale, ferite fungiformi, siti di prelievo per innesti, ferite 
croniche e ferite postoperatorie.
La medicazione in schiuma può essere utilizzata durante l'intero 
processo di guarigione. 

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare nei pazienti con sensibilità nota alla medicazione o 
a uno qualsiasi dei suoi componenti.  

 Misure preventive e commenti
1. Consultare sempre un medico per il trattamento corretto 
della ferita.
2. Non utilizzare se la busta è danneggiata o già aperta. Non 
utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
3. Prima dell'uso, ispezionare e detergere la ferita in conformità 
con il protocollo locale.
4. A causa dello sbrigliamento autolitico, può sembrare che 
la ferita diventi più grande dopo le prime sostituzioni della 
medicazione. Questo è normale e succede man mano che viene 
rimosso il tessuto devitalizzato, preparando il letto della ferita per 
la guarigione.
5. Ogni medicazione L-Mesitran Foam è esclusivamente 
monouso. Smaltire il prodotto utilizzato in conformità con il 
protocollo locale. 
 
Istruzioni per l'uso
1. Rimuovere L-Mesitran Foam dalla busta e ritagliare come 
richiesto per ottenere la dimensione desiderata.
2. Staccare entrambi i fogli di supporto dalla medicazione e 
applicare alla ferita il lato impregnato di miele.
3. Coprire e fissare con la medicazione secondaria appropriata.
4. Ispezionare regolarmente la ferita e il tessuto circostante, in 
conformità con i protocolli locali.
5. In caso di intolleranza alla medicazione o a uno qualsiasi dei 
suoi componenti, rimuovere la medicazione con le tecniche 
appropriate e detergere accuratamente l'area. 



Frequenza delle sostituzioni
L-Mesitran Foam può rimanere fino a 7 giorni sulla ferita, a 
seconda dello suo stato e della quantità di essudato prodotta. 
Con le ferite molto essudanti o infette possono essere necessarie 
sostituzioni frequenti.  

Precauzioni per la conservazione
Conservare a temperature comprese tra +5 °C e +25 °C. Evitare 
l'esposizione alla luce solare diretta e all'umidità.

ČEŠTINA

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Popis produktu
Produkt L-Mesitran Foam je sterilní nepřilnavé hydrofilní 
polyuretanové pěnové krytí o tloušťce přibližně 3 mm, které 
obsahuje patentem chráněný gel L-Mesitran Soft. Tento gel 
obsahuje: 40% med lékařské kvality, hypoalergenní lanolin 
lékařské kvality, propylenglykol, PEG 4000 a vitaminy C a E. Pěna 
absorbuje a zadržuje tvořený exsudát. 

Produkt v ráně vytváří vlhké prostředí. To stimuluje hojení rány 
tím, že usnadňuje autolýzu nekrotických a dalších odumřelých 
materiálů, podporuje přípravu spodiny rány a migraci 
epitelových buněk.  

– L-Mesitran Foam má antibakteriální vlastnosti. 
– L-Mesitran Foam je primární krytí ran, které lze na místě uchytit 
vhodným obvazovým materiálem.
– Produkt obsahuje přírodní složky, proto se jeho jednotlivé šarže 
mohou barevně lišit (od bílé přes žlutou až po hnědou). 
– Gel může obsahovat viditelné krystalky medu: na účinnost ani 
na aplikaci gelu to však nemá žádný vliv. 

Indikace
Produkt L-Mesitran Foam je možné použít pro léčbu široké škály 
exsudujících ran, mezi něž patří diabetické vředy, tlakové vředy, 
povrchové popáleniny a popáleniny II. stupně, místa po odběru 
dárcovské tkáně, chronické rány a pooperační rány.
Pěnové krytí lze použít v průběhu celého procesu hojení. 

Kontraindikace
Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou přecitlivělostí na krytí nebo 
kteroukoli z jeho součástí.  

 Preventivní opatření a komentáře
1. Pro správnou léčbu rány použití produktu vždy konzultujte 
s lékařem.
2. Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozen nebo již otevřen. 
Nepoužívejte po uplynutí data exspirace.
3. Před použitím zkontrolujte a vyčistěte ránu podle místních 
postupů.
4. Po první výměně krytí se může rána z důvodu autolytického 
debridementu jevit větší. To je normální a je to způsobeno 
odstraněním odumřelé tkáně během přípravy spodiny rány k 
hojení.
5. Každé krytí L-Mesitran Foam je určeno pouze pro jednorázové 
použití. Použitý produkt zlikvidujte v souladu s místními postupy. 

Návod k použití
1. Vyjměte prostředek L-Mesitran Foam z obalu a v případě 
potřeby ustřihněte požadovaný kus.
2. Z krytí sejměte obě podkladové fólie a stranou obsahující med 
jej přiložte na ránu.
3. Přikryjte a uchyťte na místě odpovídajícím sekundárním 
obvazem.
4. Ránu a okolní tkáně pravidelně kontrolujte podle místních 
postupů.
5. Při intoleranci krytí nebo některé z jeho součástí vhodnou 
technikou krytí sejměte a dané místo pečlivě vyčistěte. 

Četnost výměny
Produkt L-Mesitran Foam může být na ráně ponechán po dobu 
až 7 dní v závislosti na stavu rány a množství produkovaného 
exsudátu. V případě silně exsudujících nebo infikovaných ran 
může být nutné produkt často měnit. 

Podmínky skladování
Skladujte při teplotě v rozmezí 5–25 ˚C. Zamezte přístupu 
přímého slunečního světla a vlhkosti.
 

SLOVENČINA

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Opis produktu
L-Mesitran Foam je sterilné nelepiace hydrofilické polyuretánové 
penové krytie s hrúbkou približne 3 mm, ktoré je napustené 
patentovaným gélom L-Mesitran Soft. Tento gél obsahuje: 40 % 
med na zdravotné použitie, hypoalergénny lanolín na zdravotné 
použitie, propylénglykol, PEG 4000 a vitamíny C a E. Pena je 
schopná absorbovať a udržiavať exsudát. 

Produkt vytvára vlhké prostredie na hojenie rán. To stimuluje 
hojenie rán tým, že uľahčuje autolýzu nekrotického a iného 
devitalizovaného materiálu, pomáha pri príprave spodiny rany a 
podporuje migráciu epitelových buniek.  

– Produkt L-Mesitran Foam má antibakteriálne vlastnosti. 
– Produkt L-Mesitran Foam je primárne krytie na rany, ktoré 
môže byť zaistené vhodným obväzom.
– V dôsledku použitia prírodných zložiek sa môžu jednotlivé 
šarže výrobku farebne líšiť (biela – žltá – hnedá). 
– Gél môže obsahovať medové kryštály, čo však neovplyvní 
účinnosť ani aplikáciu gélu. 

Indikácie
Produkt L-Mesitran Foam sa môže použiť na liečbu širokého 
spektra exsudujúcich rán, ako sú (diabetické) vredy, tlakové 
vredy, popáleniny povrchovej a čiastočnej hrúbky, hubovité rany, 
donorové miesta, chronické rany a pooperačné rany.
Penové krytie sa môže používať počas celého procesu hojenia. 

Kontraindikácie
Nepoužívajte u pacientov, o ktorých je známe, že sú citliví na 
krytie alebo na niektorú z ich zložiek.  

 Preventívne opatrenia a komentáre
1. Vždy sa poraďte s lekárom o správnej liečbe rany.
2. Nepoužívajte, ak je vrecko poškodené alebo už bolo otvorené. 
Nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie.
3. Pred použitím skontrolujte a očistite ranu podľa miestneho 
protokolu.
4. V dôsledku autolytického vyčistenia sa môže zdať, že rana sa 
po prvej výmene krytia zväčšila. To je normálne a vyskytuje sa pri 
odstránení devitalizovaného tkaniva, pri príprave spodiny rany 
na liečbu.
5. Každé krytie L-Mesitran Foam je určené len na jednorazové 
použitie. Použitý produkt zlikvidujte podľa miestneho protokolu. 

Návod na použitie
1. Produkt L-Mesitran Foam vyberte z vrecka a podľa potreby ho 
prestrihnite na požadovanú veľkosť.
2. Odlúpnite obidve podložné listy z krytia a položte stranu 
impregnovanú medom na ranu.
3. Zakryte a zaistite ho vhodným sekundárnym obväzom.
4. Ranu a okolité tkanivá pravidelne kontrolujte podľa miestnych 
protokolov.
5. V prípade neznášanlivosti krytia alebo jednej z jeho zložiek 
odstráňte krytie vhodnými technikami a oblasť starostlivo 
očistite. 

Frekvencia výmen
Produkt L-Mesitran Foam môže zostať na rane až 7 dní v 
závislosti od stavu rany a množstva vylúčeného exsudátu. Pri 
silne exsudujúcich alebo infikovaných ranách môže byť potrebná 
častejšia výmena.  

Opatrenia pri uchovávaní
Uchovávajte pri teplote medzi 5 °C a 25 °C (41 °F – 77 °F). 
Chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom a vlhkosťou.

POLSKI

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Opis produktu
L-Mesitran Foam jest sterylnym, nieprzylepnym, hydrofilowym 
opatrunkiem z pianki poliuretanowej o grubości ok. 3 mm, 
impregnowany opatentowanym miękkim żelem L-Mesitran. Żel 
zawiera: 40% miodu klasy medycznej, hipoalergiczną lanolinę 
klasy medycznej, glikol propylenowy, PEG 4000 oraz witaminy C i 
E. Piana jest w stanie wchłonąć i zatrzymać wysięk. 

Produkt tworzy wilgotne środowisko dla gojących się ran. Dzięki 
temu pobudza on gojenie się ran poprzez ułatwianie autolizy 
tkanek martwiczych i innych zdewitalizowanych materiałów 
oraz pomaga w przygotowaniu łożyska rany i promowaniu 
przemieszczania się komórek nabłonkowych.  

- L-Mesitran Foam ma właściwości antybakteryjne. 
- L-Mesitran Foam to podstawowy opatrunek na rany, który 
można zabezpieczyć odpowiednim bandażem.
- Ze względu na zastosowanie naturalnych składników, każda 
partia produktu może różnić się kolorem (od białego, przez żółty 
po brązowy). 
- Żel może zawierać kryształy miodu, jednak nie będzie to miało 
wpływu na skuteczność i/lub zastosowanie żelu. 

Wskazania
L-Mesitran Foam może być stosowana w leczeniu szerokiej 
gamy ran wysiękowych, takich jak: owrzodzenia (cukrzycowe), 
odleżyny, oparzenia powierzchniowe i częściowe, rany grzybicze, 
miejsca pobrania u dawców, rany przewlekłe oraz rany 
pooperacyjne.
Opatrunek piankowy może być stosowany przez cały proces 
gojenia. 

Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować u pacjentów, o których wiadomo, że są wrażliwi na 
opatrunek lub którykolwiek z jego składników.  

 Środki zapobiegawcze i uwagi
1. Zawsze należy skonsultować się z lekarzem w celu właściwego 
postępowania z raną.
2. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub już otwarte. 
Nie stosować po upływie terminu ważności.
3. Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić i oczyścić ranę zgodnie z 
miejscowymi zasadami.
4. Chirurgiczne opracowanie rany metodą autolityczną może 
doprowadzić do powiększenia się rany po pierwszej zmianie 
opatrunku. Jest to normalne, ponieważ zdewitalizowana tkanka 
jest usuwana, przygotowując łożysko rany do gojenia.
5. Każdy opatrunek L-Mesitran Foam jest przeznaczony tylko 
do jednorazowego użytku. Zużyty produkt należy utylizować 
zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami. 
 
Instrukcja obsługi
1. Wyjąć L-Mesitran Foam z opakowania i przyciąć do żądanego 
rozmiaru.
2. Zdjąć oba tylne arkusze opatrunku i umieść na ranie stroną 
zaimpregnowaną miodem.
3. Przykryć i zabezpieczyć odpowiednim opatrunkiem wtórnym.
4. Regularnie kontrolować ranę i otaczającą ją tkankę, zgodnie z 
miejscowymi przepisami.
5. W przypadku nietolerancji opatrunku lub jednego z jego 
elementów należy usunąć opatrunek, stosując odpowiednie 
techniki, i dokładnie oczyścić powierzchnię. 

Częstotliwość zmian
L-Mesitran Foam można pozostawić na ranie do 7 dni, w 
zależności od stanu rany i ilości wysięku. Częste zmiany mogą 
być konieczne przy ranach o silnym wysięku lub ranach 
zakażonych.  

Środki ostrożności przy przechowywaniu
Przechowywać w temperaturze od 5˚C do 25˚C (41 ˚-77˚F). 
Unikać bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia i wilgoci.

ROMÂNĂ

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Descrierea produsului
L-Mesitran Foam este un pansament steril neaderent din spumă 
poliuretanică hidrofilă, de aproximativ 3 mm, impregnat cu 
gelul brevetat L-Mesitran Soft. Acest gel conține: 40 % miere 
medicinală, lanolină hipoalergenică medicală, propilenglicol, PEG 
4000 și vitaminele C și E. Spuma este capabilă să absoarbă și să 
rețină exsudatul. 

Produsul creează un mediu umed pentru vindecarea plăgii. 
Acesta stimulează vindecarea plăgii facilitând autoliza 
materialului necrotic și a altor materiale devitalizate, ajutând la 
pregătirea patului plăgii și favorizând migrația celulelor epiteliale.  

- L-Mesitran Foam are proprietăți antibacteriene. 
- L-Mesitran Foam este un pansament primar pentru plăgi care 
se poate fixa cu un bandaj adecvat.
- Datorită utilizării ingredientelor naturale, fiecare lot de produs 
poate varia în ceea ce privește culoarea (alb – galben – maro). 
- Gelul poate conține cristale de miere, dar acest lucru nu 
afectează eficacitatea și/sau aplicarea gelului. 

Indicații
L-Mesitran Foam se poate folosi la tratamentul unei varietăți 
ample de plăgi exsudative, precum ulcerele (diabetice), ulcerele 
de presiune, arsurile de gradul unu și doi, plăgile ulcerate, zonele 
donatoare, plăgile cronice și plăgile postoperatorii.
Pansamentul din spumă se poate folosi pe tot parcursul 
procesului de vindecare.

Contraindicații
A nu se utiliza la pacienți cu sensibilitate cunoscută la pansament 
sau la oricare dintre componentele acestuia.  

 Măsuri preventive și precizări
1. Consultați întotdeauna un medic pentru tratarea 
corespunzătoare a plăgii.
2. A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat sau a fost deja 
deschis. A nu se utiliza după data de expirare.
3. Examinați și curățați plaga în conformitate cu procedurile 
locale înainte de utilizare.
4. Datorită debridării autolitice, plaga poate părea că se extinde 
după primele schimbări ale pansamentului. Acest lucru este 
normal și apare pe măsură ce țesutul devitalizat este îndepărtat, 
pregătind patul plăgii pentru vindecare.
5. Fiecare pansament L-Mesitran Foam este destinat pentru o 
singură utilizare. Aruncați produsul folosit conform protocolului 
local. 

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
1. Scoateți L-Mesitran Foam din săculeț și tăiați-l la dimensiunea 
dorită, după caz.
2. Desprindeți ambele pelicule-suport de pe pansament și 
aplicați partea impregnată cu miere pe plagă.
3. Acoperiți și fixați pansamentul cu bandajul secundar 
corespunzător.
4. Examinați cu regularitate plaga și țesuturile înconjurătoare, 
conform procedurilor locale.
5. În caz de intoleranță la pansament sau la una dintre 
componentele sale, îndepărtați pansamentul utilizând tehnicile 
adecvate și curățați cu atenție zona. 
 
Frecvența schimbării
L-Mesitran Foam poate rămâne pe plagă până la 7 zile, în 
funcție de starea plăgii și de cantitatea de exsudat produsă. 
Poate fi necesară înlocuirea frecventă în cazul plăgilor puternic 
exsudative sau infectate.  
 
Condiții de depozitare
A se depozita la o temperatură cuprinsă între 5˚C și 25˚C (41˚-
77˚F). Evitați expunerea la lumina solară directă și la umezeală.

SLOVENŠČINA

L-Mesitran® FOAM

Opis proizvoda
L-Mesitran Foam je sterilna neadhezivna hidrofilna poliuretanska 
penasta obloga debeline približno 3 mm, impregnirana s 
patentiranim gelom L-Mesitran Soft. Ta gel vsebuje: 40 % 
medicinskega medu, medicinski hipoalergeni lanolin, propilen 
glikol, PEG 4000 ter vitamina C in E. Pena lahko absorbira in 
zadržuje eksudat. 

Proizvod ustvarja vlažno okolje za celjenje rane. To spodbuja 
celjenje rane z omogočanjem avtolize nekrotičnega in drugega 
nevitalnega tkiva, kar pripomore k nastanku granulacijskega tkiva 
in spodbuja migracijo epitelnih celic.  

- L-Mesitran Foam deluje protimikrobno. 
- L-Mesitran Foam je primarna obloga za rane, ki jo lahko 
pričvrstimo z ustreznim povojem.
- Zaradi uporabe naravnih materialov se lahko barva posameznih 
serij izdelkov razlikuje (bela – rumena – rjava). 
- Gel lahko vsebuje kristale medu, vendar to ne vpliva na 
učinkovitost in/ali nanašanje gela. 

Indikacije
L-Mesitran Foam se lahko uporablja pri zdravljenju različnih 
vrst ran, kot so (diabetične) razjede, preležanine, površinske in 
globoke opekline, glivične rane, donorska mesta, kronične rane 
in pooperativne rane.
Penasta obloga se lahko uporablja v vseh fazah celjenja. 

Kontraindikacije
Ne uporabljajte, če je znano, da je pacient preobčutljiv na 
oblogo ali katero koli od njenih sestavin.  

 Preventivni ukrepi in opombe
1. Glede ustrezne oskrbe rane se vedno posvetujte z zdravnikom.
2. Ne uporabljajte, če je ovitek poškodovan ali že odprt. Ne 
uporabljajte po datumu izteka roka uporabe.
3. Pred uporabo rano preglejte in očistite v skladu z veljavnim 
lokalnim protokolom.
4. Zaradi avtolitičnega delovanja je lahko rana po prvi menjavi 
obloge videti večja. To je normalno in se pojavi po odstranitvi 
devitaliziranega tkiva in pripravi rane na celjenje.
5. Vsaka L-Mesitran Foam je namenjena za enkratno uporabo. 
Uporabljen proizvod odstranite v skladu z lokalnim protokolom. 

Navodilo za uporabo
1. L-Mesitran Foam vzemite iz ovitka in po potrebi odrežite na 
želeno velikost.
2. Odstranite obe zaščitni plasti z obloge in stran, impregnirano z 
medom, položite na rano.
3. Prekrijte in zaščitite z ustrezno sekundarno obvezo.
4. Rano in okolno tkivo redno pregledujte v skladu z lokalnimi 
protokoli.
5. V primeru intolerance na oblogo ali eno od njenih sestavin na 
ustrezen način odstranite oblogo in področje skrbno očistite. 

Pogostost menjave
L-Mesitran Foam lahko na rani ostane do 7 dni, odvisno od stanja 
rane in količine eksudata. Pogosto menjavanje je lahko potrebno 
pri ranah z veliko eksudata ali inficiranih ranah.  

Navodila za shranjevanje
Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 5 ˚C in 25 ˚C (41˚-77˚F). Ne 
izpostavljajte neposredni sončni svetlobi in vlagi.
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